finances such as by raising the consumption tax.

Reducing social security costs will be key to achieving sound government finances in Japan

Increasing the consumption tax alone will be insufficient to achieve sound government finances in
Japan and a substantial reduction in social security costs will be essential.

Chart 2 presents simulation results for the medium- to long-term fiscal balance. We developed seven
scenarios comprising varying pairs of nominal and real GDP growth rates in Japan and then simulated
the fiscal balance for different growth rates in social security costs under respective scenarios. The
results are shown in terms of ratio of the primary balance to nominal GDP as of FY20. According to
simulation results, even in Scenario 1 (optimistic one with nominal growth of 3.0% and real growth of
2.0%) for the medium- to long-term trend, social security costs will have to be reduced at an annual
pace of 4% in the latter half of the 2010s if the primary balance is to turn positive in FY20.
Considering social security costs have been on an uptrend in recent years, a very high hurdle stands in
the way of achieving a balanced primary balance in FY20.

FY20 Primary Fiscal Balance (% of GDP) Chart 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
+3.0% +2.0% +1.5% +1.0% +0.0% -1.0% -2.0%
+2.0% +2.0% +1.0% +1.3% +0.6% -0.1% -0.7%

+4% -3.0 -3.4 -3.9 -4.1 -4.8 -5.6 -6.4
+3% -2.5 -3.0 -3.4 -3.6 -4.3 -5.0 -5.8
+2% -2.1 -2.5 -3.0 -3.1 -3.8 -4.5 -5.2
+1% -1.6 -2.1 -2.5 -2.7 -3.3 -4.0 -4.7
+0% -1.2 -1.6 -2.1 -2.2 -2.8 -3.5 -4.1
-1% -0.8 -1.2 -1.6 -1.8 -2.4 -3.0 -3.6
-2% -0.5 -0.8 -1.2 -1.4 -1.9 -2.5 -3.1
-3% -0.1 -0.4 -0.8 -1.0 -1.5 -2.1 -2.7
-4% 0.3 -0.1 -0.5 -0.6 -1.1 -1.7 -2.2

S
oc

ia
l s

ec
ur

ity
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

Scenario
Nominal GDP

 Real GDP

Source: Compiled by DIR based on various materials.

Major assumptions

1) Consumption tax to rise by 3% pt in April 2014 and 2% pt in Oct 2015.

2) Figures in the table on central/local government basis; figures used for calculation are general government basis for
employee compensation and central/local government basis for other.

3) Nominal and real GDP growth rates through FY15 estimated by DIR; thereafter as described in scenarios.

4) Elasticity of tax revenue vs. nominal GDP assumed to be 1.1.